
RG021609 APPROVED __________________ 

 1

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CRAVEN MET IN 
REGULAR SESSION IN THE COMMISSIONERS’ ROOM OF THE CRAVEN 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 406 CRAVEN STREET, NEW BERN, 
NORTH CAROLINA, ON MONDAY FEBRUARY 16, 2009.  THE MEETING 
CONVENED AT 8:30 A.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 Chairman Jason R. Jones 
 Vice Chairman Theron McCabe 
 Commissioner Lee Kyle Allen 
 Commissioner Perry L. Morris 
 Commissioner Johnnie Sampson, Jr. 
 Commissioner M. Renée Sisk 
 Commissioner Steve Tyson 
 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 Harold Blizzard, County Manager 
 Ray H. Moser, Assistant County Manager 
 Richard F. Hemphill, County Finance Officer 
 Gwendolyn M. Bryan, Clerk to the Board 
 Jim Hicks, County Attorney 
 Arey Grady, County Attorney’s Office 
 
Following an invocation by Commissioner Tyson and the Pledge of Allegiance, 
Commissioner Sisk moved to approve the minutes of February 2, 2009 regular session, 
seconded by Commissioner McCabe and unanimously carried. 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 

Commissioner Tyson requested that the budget amendment relative to EMS be removed 
from the consent agenda. 

 
Tax Releases and Refunds 
 
Craven County Tax Administrator, Ronnie Antry, submitted the following tax releases 
and refunds for the Board’s approval.  Commissioner Allen moved for their approval, 
seconded by Commissioner McCabe and unanimously carried in a roll call vote. 
 
Credits 
 
TAXPAYER NAME    TICKET#   AMOUNT 
 
ALEXANDRE, JEAN-CLAUDE  2008-0000568   $107.01 
MILITARY – HIS NAME ONLY 09 LES “NY” 
 
 
BRILEY, ROBERT WAYNE  2008-0006242   $286.09 
LOCATED IN ONSLOW COUNTY 1-1-2008 
 
BRILEY, ROBERT WAYNE  2007-0091414   $286.76 
CORRECTING APPRAISAL ERROR 
 
EDWARDS, THOMAS JR & EVELYN 2000-0014722   $83.19 
DWELLING REMOVED NOVEMBER 1999 
 
EDWARDS, THOMAS JR & EVELYN 2001-0014869   $94.22 
DWELLING REMOVED NOVEMBER 1999 
 
EDWARDS, THOMAS JR & EVELYN 2003-0015119   $2.37 
DWELLING REMOVED NOVEMBER 1999 
 
 



RG021609 APPROVED __________________ 

 2

EDWARDS, THOMAS JR & EVELYN 2004-0015385   $84.34 
DWELLING REMOVED NOVEMBER 1999 
 
EDWARDS, THOMAS JR & EVELYN 2005-0016070   $82.20 
DWELLING REMOVED NOVEMBER 1999 
 
EDWARDS, THOMAS JR & EVELYN 2006-0016282   $56.61 
DWELLING REMOVED NOVEMBER 1999 
 
EDWARDS, THOMAS JR & EVELYN 2007-0016750   $75.27 
DWELLING REMOVED NOVEMBER 1999 
 
EDWARDS, THOMAS JR & EVELYN 2008-0018546   $69.21 
DWELLING REMOVED NOVEMBER 1999 
 
FILLINGAME, CHRISTOPHER & REGI 2008-0018546   $257.87 
DID NOT OWN 01/01/2008 
 
GRAY, CHRISTIE PAMELA  2008-0022645   $75.28 
DOUBLE LISTED W/70784 
 
HERRIMAN, GALE DEAN & ANGELA C 2008-0090501   $72.37 
DID NOT OWN 01-01-2008 
 
HUNT, SAMANTHA    2008-0090065   $548.04 
DOUBLE LISTED WITH ACCT #0071831 
 
JOHNSON, GOVE G    2008-0029881   $2,241.89 
BOAT HAS NO TAX SITUS IN CRAVEN COUNTY 
 
JONES, JOYCE ANN   2008-0030491   $73.83 
DID NOT OWN MOBILE HOME 1-1-02 
 
LONGEST, MICHAEL VESS  2008-0034691   $68.72 
MILITARY – HIS NAME ONLY 07 LES-TX ECC-10/30/2010 
 
LOPEZ, MARIO IVAN   2008-0034790   $41.42 
MILITARY-HIS NAME ONLY 09 LES-CO ECC-04/11/2009 
 
OWENS, PHILLIP W    2008-0091322   $26.60 
DID NOT OWN 01/01/2008 
 
RATHBUN, WILLIAM   2008-0046256   $144.88 
CLERICAL ERROR ON VALUE OF BOAT 
 
SALTER, JOHN NEAL JR & CAROLYN 2008-0092136   $98.14 
DOUBLE LISTED WITH ACCT #0042140 
 
Z & R ASSOCIATES LLC   2008-0062490   $7.97 
EXEMPT DEDICATED & ACCEPTED STREET 
 
    23 – CREDIT MEMO(S)   $4,884.28 
 
Refunds 
 
BZ BROWN INC    2008-0008190   $57.00 
CORRECTING LISTING ERROR 
 
EDWARDS, THOMAS JR & EVELYN 2006-0016282   $17.00 
DWELLING REMOVED NOVEMBER 1999 
 
 



RG021609 APPROVED __________________ 

 3

LUPTON, SUZANNE M   2008-0035140   $36.00 
VACANT SINCE 2004 
 
SANDERSON, DELBERT C JR  2008-0049032   $36.00 
VACANT SINCE 2004 
 
    4 – REFUND (S)    $146.00 
 
Budget Amendments and Ordinance Update 
 
Craven County Finance Officer, Rick Hemphill, submitted the following budget 
amendments and ordinance update for the Board’s approval.  Commissioner Allen moved 
for their approval, seconded by Commissioner McCabe and unanimously carried in a roll 
call vote. 
 
Non-Departmental 
 
REVENUES  AMOUNT  EXPENDITURES  AMOUNT 
 
101-0000-399-01-00 $100,000.00  101-0560-430-96-79  $100,000.00 
Fund Balance App    Sp App Conv Ctr 
 
TOTAL  $100,000.00  TOTAL   $100,000.00 
 
Justification:  Cover additional legal fees through FY 09 for Convention Center. 
 
Non-departmental/Pass Through 
 
101-0564-348-56-00 $14,025.00  101-0564-440-91-56  $14,025.00 
UCP-HBT     UCP-HBT 
 
TOTAL  $14,025.00  TOTAL   $14,025.00 
 
Justification:  Increase state funding by Easter Seals UCP. 
 
Rescue Squads 
 
101-2829-357-50-00 $100,000.00  101-2829-410-33-10  $99,000.00 
Vanceboro Rescue Fee   Vanceboro 90% Collection  

101-2801-410-40-03 $10,000.00 
Collection cost 

101-2831-357-56-00 $70,000.00  101-2831-410-33-10  $63,000.00 
Twp 7 Rescue Fee    Twp 7 90% Collect 

101-2801-410-40-03 $7,000.00 
Collection Cost 
 

TOTAL  $170,000.00  TOTAL   $170,000.00 
 
Justification:  Budget increase collections for Vanceboro and Twp #7 Rescue Squads. 
 
Health Maternity/March of Dimes 
 
101-5703-346-05-00 $3,000.00  101-5703-440-32-40  $3,000.00 
Grant/March of Dimes   Other Supplies 
 
TOTAL  $3,000.00  TOTAL   $3,000.00 
 
Justification:  Grant money awarded to teach, educate, purchase brochures, etc for high 
risk maternity patients who are experiencing pre-term labor. 
 
 
 



RG021609 APPROVED __________________ 

 4

Health/Vector Control 
 
101-5900-349-45-0 $15,000.00  101-5900-440-73-21  $5,000.00 
      C/O $500-$4,900 

101-5900-440-31-11 $700.00 
Gasoline 
101-5900-440-32-40 $9,300.00 
Other Supplies 
 

TOTAL  $15,000.00  TOTAL   $15,000.00  
 
Justification:  NC DENR Public Health Pest Management Section was awarded the 
CCHD Vector Management Section a grant for tick surveillance, monitoring and public 
education.  The first year, a GPS unit and a tick control/wildlife feeder out of capital will 
be purchased with a combined cost of no more than $5,000; $700 is budgeted in gasoline 
to offset the additional travel this project will require.  The remaining request of $9,300 
in other supplies will be used to purchase equipment, supplies, education/promotional 
materials, etc. needed for the successful implementation of this project.  The total grant is 
for 3 years @ $15,000 per year. 
 
Health – WIC Client Services – State 
 
101-6010-349-03-00 $8,109.00  101-6010-440-32-40  $8,109.00 
(WIC Client Services)     (Other Supplies) 
 
TOTAL  $8,109.00  TOTAL   $8,109.00 
 
Justification:  Increase in base case load from 3,554 participants to 3,660 participants, 
resulting in an increase of $8,109 in funding to the Craven County WIC Program for the 
remainder of the 2008-09 fiscal year. 
 
Health/Family Planning 
 
101-6400-349-12-00 $1,766.00  101-6400-440-32-05  $1,766.00 
Family Planning-State    Prescription Drugs 
 
TOTAL  $1,766.00  TOTAL   $1,766.00 
 
Justification:  $1,766 additional state money has been made available to provide services 
to family planning patients.  Money will be used to purchase birth control pills. 
 
Schools 
 
101-0000-399-01-00 $(1,545.00)  101-8500-480-37-01  $(1,545.00) 
Fund Balance     School C/E 
101-0000-309-12-00 $1,545.00  101-8500-480-37-02  $1,545.00 
State PILT     School PILT 
 
Justification:  Received $92,937.65 in Nation Timber receipts.  Original budget of 
$91,393.00. 
 
Schools 
 
101-0000-391-01-00 $(42,563.00)  101-8500-480-37-01  $(42,563.00) 
Fund Balance     Schools C/E 
 
TOTAL  $(42,563.00)  TOTAL   $(42,563.00) 
 
Justification:  Reduction in certified salaries. 
 
 
 



RG021609 APPROVED __________________ 

 5

New Elementary School Project 
 
382-0000-354-02-00 $80,309.00  382-8500-480-15-02  $(143.00) 
Refund – Contr Sale Tax   Legal 

382-8500-480-73-01 $(58,526.00) 
Capital over $5,000 
382-8500-480-73-05 $(164.00) 
Land 
382-8500-480-76-50 $(100,895.00) 
Road 
382-8500-480-76-59 $(567.00) 
Contingency 
382-8500-480-97-05 $240,604.00 

      To Schools D/S Fd 275 
 
Journal Entry 
382-8500-480-97-05 $240,603.00  382-0000-101-00-00  $240,603.28 
To Schools D/S Fd 275   Cash 
275-0000-101-00-00 $240,603.28  275-0000-366-10-00  $240,603.28 
Cash      Fr School Capital Project Fund 
Close out FD 382/Transfer to D/S 
 
TOTAL  $561,515.56  TOTAL   $561,515.56 
 
Justification:  Close out project fund 382.  Balance to debt service. 
 
Ordinance: 
 

New Schools Project 
Fund 382 

 
This ordinance is hereby amended in the following amounts for expenditures for the new 
elementary school project. 
 
Expenditures: 
Legal        $     25,731.00 
General Contractor      $8,777,064.00 
Mechanical       $1,269,740.00 
Electrical       $1,168,437.00 
Plumbing       $   630,000.00 
Capital Outlay       $   565,849.00 
Land        $   374,836.00 
Architect       $   597,436.00 
Permits       $       6,000.00 
Road        $   226,297.00 
Administration      $     66,055.00 
Refund to Schools Debt Service Fd 275   $1,198,486.00 
Transfer to Projects      $   653,657.00 
 
TOTAL       $15,559,588.00 
 
The following revenues are hereby amended for the Schools Roof Construction Project 
 
Revenues: 
Interest       $       65,555.00 
Debt Service Reserve      $  1,198,486.00 
Bond Proceeds – COPS     $14,000,000.00 
Contractor’s Sales Tax     $     295,547.00 
 
TOTAL       $15,559,588.00 
 
Justification:  This ordinance is hereby amended this 16th day of February, 2009. 



RG021609 APPROVED __________________ 

 6

 
Road Addition Request 
 
The Board was requested to add Paradise Drive in the Paradise Acres Subdivision, 
located within Twp. 5, to the state maintenance system and to adopt a standard SR-2 
Road Addition Resolution.  Commissioner Allen moved to add Paradise Drive in the 
Paradise Acres Subdivision to the state maintenance system and to adopt a standard SR-2 
Road Addition Resolution, as requested, seconded by Commissioner McCabe and 
unanimously carried in a roll call vote. 
 

 EMS BUDGET AMENDMENT 
 

Commissioner Tyson inquired, relative to the EMS budget amendment, if the emergency 
plan is reviewed every year.  County Manager, Harold Blizzard, responded that it is 
reviewed every 3-5 years.  Commissioner Sisk moved to adopt the following budget 
amendment, as requested, seconded by Commissioner McCabe and unanimously carried 
in a roll call vote. 
 
EMS 
 
101-2301-349-36-00 $3,000.00  101-2301-410-40-00  $3,000.00 
EMS Grant     Contractual Service 
 
TOTAL  $3,000.00  TOTAT   $3,000.00 
 
Justification:  Holland Consultants – EOP Update – Scope of work more in-depth than 
originally designed and quoted. 

 
AIRPORT REQUEST 

 
Airport Director, Tom Braaten, announced the award of an Airport Improvement Grant.  
He stated that due to continuing resolutions, there will most likely be a 2-part grant again 
this year.  The first part will be 25-30%.  A signed acceptance of the grant is due to the 
FAA by the 20th of February. 
 
The bulk of the $739,504 funding package will go towards repayment of the loan to the 
County in the amount of $550,000, a taxiway painting project, and an environmental 
assessment to allow for clearance of the safety area on runway 04.  Commissioner 
Sampson moved to approve acceptance of the grant and authorize the Chairman to 
execute the documents when they are received, seconded by Commissioner McCabe and 
unanimously carried. 
 

TAX MATTER 
 

County Manager, Harold Blizzard, announced the Tax matter discussion would be 
deferred due to incomplete paperwork. 
 

APPOINTMENTS 
 

Craven Aging Planning Board 
 
The Board was advised of the expiring term of Lois Pugh on the Craven Aging Planning 
Board.   Ms. Pugh was initially appointed in 2000 and has served less than ten years.  
Commissioner Sisk nominated Lois Pugh for reappointment.  There were no additional 
nominations, and Ms. Pugh was reappointed by acclamation. 
 
Farmers Market Board 
 
The Board was advised of the expiring term of Larry Ipock on the Farmers Market Board.  
His initial term began in February, 2006.  Commissioner Jones nominated Larry Ipock 
for reappointment.  There were no additional nominations, and Mr. Ipock was 
reappointed by acclamation. 



RG021609 APPROVED __________________ 

 7

 
Fire Tax Commissioners 
 
The Board was advised of the expiring terms of Craig Arthur (Twp. 6), first appointed in 
2007, and Adrian Becton (Twp. 5), first appointed in 2001, as Fire Tax Commissioners.  
Commissioner McCabe nominated Adrian Becton and Craig Arthur for reappointment, 
seconded by Commissioner Allen.  There being no other nominations, Mr. Becton and 
Mr. Arthur were reappointed by acclamation. 
 
EMS Advisory Committee 
 
Emergency Services Director, Stanley Kite, requested that John Harrell be appointed to 
replace Debra Banks on the EMS Advisory Committee.  Commissioner Morris moved to 
appoint John Harrell.  There being no other nominations, Mr. Harrell was appointed by 
acclamation. 
 
Cove City Library 
 
The Board was advised of the resignation of Joann Ipock on the Cove City Library 
Board.  Commissioner McCabe nominated Debbie Kirkman to fill Ms. Ipock’s term.  
There being no other nominations, Ms. Kirkman was appointed by acclamation. 
 
CPC Regional Library Board 
The Board was advised that Joann Ipock also served as one of Craven County’s 
representatives to the Craven Pamlico Carteret Regional Library, and that her resignation 
from the Cove City Library makes her ineligible to continue serving in this capacity.  
Commissioner McCabe nominated Commissioner Morris, who serves on the Vanceboro 
Library Board, for appointment to the Regional Library Board.  There were no other 
nominations and Commissioner Morris was appointed by acclamation. 
 
Parks & Recreation Advisory Committee 
 
Recreation Director, Jan Parker, received notice that John Williams and Donald Ipock 
were resigning from the Parks & Recreation Advisory Committee.  Ms. Parker also 
requested that an appointment be made to replace Virginia Gaddy, who has not been 
attending.  Commissioner McCabe nominated Dicky Fairburn to replace Virginia Gaddy.  
Commissioner Tyson nominated Tim Coates to replace John Williams and Commissioner 
Morris nominated Dennis Smith to replace Donald Ipock.  There being no other 
nominations, Mr. Fairburn, Mr. Coates and Mr. Smith were appointed by acclamation. 
 

COUNTY ATTORNEY’S REPORT 
 

Re-Designation of Old Highway 70 to US 70A Request 
 
At the November 17, 2008 Board of Commissioners meeting Planning Director, Don 
Baumgardner, advised the Board that on September 12, 2008, the Planning Department 
mailed out petitions to all property owners on Old Highway 70 (SR 1005) asking if they 
agree or disagree with changing the name of Old Highway 70 to US 70A or any other 
NCDOT approved designation, based on a request for such designation by Mr. & Mrs. 
Ralph Potter.  Only 39% of total property owners indicated that they are in favor of the 
road name change.  Craven County’s ordinance requires 75% of total property owners 
along a road to agree with such a change. 
 
After the update was given and a consensus could not be reached, the Board requested 
that staff and the County Attorney continue to see if the Potters’ request could be further 
reviewed.   
 
County Attorney, Jim Hicks, reported that he had met with Mr. and Mrs. Potter and 
County staff to discuss further questions that they had regarding the requirement to 
change addresses if NCDOT should agree to change the road designation from SR 1005 
to US 70A, while retaining the road name, Old Highway 70.  Mr. Hicks has determined 
that there is a distinction between state route designation and County road names.  It 



RG021609 APPROVED __________________ 

 8

appears that state route re-designation does not require a County road name change, and 
therefore, it seems unlikely that residents along the road would be required to change 
their addresses. 
 
He explained that if the Board wishes to move forward, a public hearing should be 
scheduled, although not required, to receive comments regarding changing the state route 
designation from SR 1005 to US 70A.  After the public hearing the Board could consider 
adoption of a resolution requesting that NCDOT re-designate SR 1005 to US 70A or any 
other designation approved by NCDOT. 
 
Commissioner Allen moved to allow Mr. Potter to speak, seconded by Commissioner 
McCabe.  During discussion Commissioner Sisk asked that a time limit be set.  
Commissioner Jones imposed a five minute limit.  The motion to allow Mr. Potter to 
speak carried unanimously.  Mr. Potter indicated that two municipalities involved, Dover 
and Cove City, have already adopted resolutions.  After Craven County adopts a 
resolution, one must be adopted by Jones County, as well as the City of New Bern.  
Commissioner Allen moved to set a public hearing for March 2, 2009 at 7:00 p.m., 
seconded by Commissioner Sisk and unanimously carried. 

 
EAST CAROLINA BEHAVOIRAL HEALTH (LOCAL MANAGEMENT 

ENTITY) 
 

Roy Wilson, Executive Director, and Joy Futrell, Finance Officer, presented the East 
Carolina Behavioral Health Annual Report.  Mr. Wilson cited the highlights of 
accomplishments in new programs made available to the service area and stability of the 
ECHB budget.  Commissioner Morris inquired about the current population of the LME.  
Mr. Wilson responded that the current population is 397,000.  Commissioner Sampson 
asked how ECBH is doing in keeping the mentally retarded out of jails.  Mr. Wilson 
responded that the goal is to have people living and working in their home communities.  
Commissioner Sisk commented that the economic stimulus package approved by 
Congress has a significant allocation for Medicaid and asked how much can LME’s 
expect to receive.  Ms. Futrell responded that it is not yet clear.   
 

COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 

County Manager, Harold Blizzard, reported that several Commissioners and staff from 
Craven County attended the Coastal Insurance Symposium on February 10.  The 
symposium was also the first official meeting of NC 20 Inc., a non-profit action group 
formed to help 20 coastal counties oppose homeowner insurance rate increases in eastern 
North Carolina.  The main purposes for the meeting were to discuss homeowner 
insurance rates, and to solicit participation in the NC 20 group to halt the rate increases.  
At its February 2, 2009 meeting, the Board of Commissioners approved adoption of a 
resolution opposing the insurance rate increases.  Commissioners who attended the 
symposium indicated that Craven County should consider becoming a member of NC 20.  
Staff discussed Craven County’s potential involvement with this organization, and the 
extent of that involvement.  Commissioner Tyson expressed the opinion that the goal of 
NC 20 is to keep the 20 coastal counties informed on all issues affecting the region, for 
example, new CAMA rules and insurance rates.  The cost to join NC 20 is $100; 
however, the amount asked to join the lawsuit is $10,000.  Commissioner Tyson 
recommended joining NC 20 and directed staff to get clarity on the organization and what 
the membership entails. 
 
Joint Strike Fighters 
 
Mr. Blizzard presented a proposed Resolution in Support of Siting F-35 Joint Strike 
Fighters at MCAS Cherry Point.  Commissioner Tyson commented that these aircraft will 
replace Harriers, and will not increase the negative environmental impact on the 
community.  Commissioner Sampson commented that the siting of the Joint Strike 
Fighters would also help secure jobs in the area.  Commissioner Allen moved to approve 
the following Resolution in Support of Siting F-35 Joint Strike Fighers at MCAS Cherry 
Point, seconded by Commissioner McCabe and unanimously carried. 
 



RG021609 APPROVED __________________ 

 9

 WHEREAS, the U.S. Navy is initiating preparation of an Environmental Impact 
Statement ("EIS") for the deployment of 13 squadrons of F-35B Joint Strike Fighters 
("JSFs") to be home based at either MCAS Cherry Point, North Carolina or MCAS 
Beaufort, South Carolina; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the F-35B is the Marine Corps version of our Nation's future jet 
fighter fleet and is designed with short takeoff/vertical landing ("STOVL") capability and 
can achieve a speed of 1,200 miles per hour; and  
 
The F-35B JSF will replace the AV-8B Harrier and EA-6B Prowler squadrons presently 
stationed at MCAS Cherry Point; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Navy has requested comments from the local community by no 
later than February 16, 2009, concerning issues that should be addressed in the EIS; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the planned deployment involves up to 176 advanced fighter aircraft 
that will generate an estimated $350 million in economic impact to Craven and 
surrounding counties; and  
 
 WHEREAS, it is critically important for the Navy to be informed about the 
extent of community support for MCAS Cherry Point as the principal home base location 
for the F-35B JSFs;  
 
 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Craven County Board of 
Commissioners endorses MCAS Cherry Point as the principal home base location for the 
F-35B JSFs and urges the U.S. Navy to give full consideration to the unwavering, long-
term support of the Craven County government and community to MCAS Cherry Point 
and the U.S. Marine Corps.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Craven County Government pledges to use 
all its available resources to assist the U.S. Navy and Marine Corps in planning for and 
providing the necessary community infrastructure, facilities and services in support of the 
deployment of F-35B squadrons at MCAS Cherry Point.    
 
Adopted this 16th day of February, 2009 
 

COMMISSIONERS’ REPORTS 
 

Commissioner Morris commented on emails he received seeking support for a proposed 
NC Constitutional amendment defining “marriage” as being between a man and a 
woman, which would preclude interpretation otherwise of current statutes by lower court 
judges.  He asked staff to look into this matter.   
 
He commented on state legislator’s consideration of a bill concerning animal shelters 
being required to administer individual injections to euthanize animals versus using gas.  
He stated that such practice would be more traumatic to employees, as well as a safety 
risk.   
 
He stated that a foreclosure attorney has been working on property in his area that hasn’t 
had taxes paid in over 30 years, and inquired about additional fees being assessed by 
foreclosure attorney, Mark Bardill, for handling this foreclosure.  He asserted the opinion 
that the fee paid to Mr. Bardill should be the same for all foreclosures, with proceedings 
requiring more work being balanced by those requiring minimal work.  He asked that Mr. 
Bardill’s fee structure be reviewed prior to renewing his contract.  
 
Commissioner Morris commented that a tight County budget is recognized, and 
employees have been asked to restrict spending.  Stating that employees should not be 
required to make sacrifices the Commissioners are not willing to make, he recommended 
eliminating Commissioners’ travel until there is a better grasp on the status of the 
County’s budget.  He suggested that Commissioners use the monthly travel stipend for 
travel that is absolutely necessary.  Commissioner Morris made a motion to eliminate 
Commissioners’ travel unless absolutely necessary, seconded by Commissioner Tyson.  



RG021609 APPROVED __________________ 

 10

During discussion, Commissioner Sampson commented that when Commissioners travel, 
the objective is to gain connections and information that benefit the County.  
Commissioner Morris agreed that trips are justifiable, but the money may not be 
available.  Commissioner Jones suggested that two members attend standard conferences 
to represent the County and to have a voting delegate, perhaps one from each party.  The 
original motion was amended to that effect.  Commissioner Allen commented that if only 
two representatives attend, all pertinent workshops may not get covered.  Commissioner 
Sisk moved to defer consideration of the motion, seconded by Commissioner McCabe 
and carried with five (5) “Ayes”, there being two (2) “Nays” from Commissioners Jones 
and Morris. 
 
Commissioner Allen continued to congratulate Havelock High School Wrestling Team on 
their progress.  He stated that the NACo President has scheduled commentary on Public 
Health reform.  One forum is scheduled in Raleigh on February 19.  He announced that 
he will be there for three nights, with the first two nights being paid for by NCACC and 
the third night paid for by the Foundation for Healthy Carolinians. 
 
Commissioner Sisk inquired how the ankle bracelets for the inmates are disbursed.  
County Manager, Harold Blizzard, stated that they have not been purchased yet.  He said 
the Sheriff has brought in representatives and equipment for testing, but has found some 
problems that are still being resolved.  The program has not yet been instituted in Craven 
County.   
 
Commissioner Sampson commented on the increasing gas prices and said he hopes that 
the stimulus package reaches those in need of help. 
 
Commissioner Tyson asked staff to find out from the Sheriff if there are any illegal aliens 
in County facilities. 
 
Commissioner Jones announced that he will reintroduce the Commissioner travel issue at 
the Board’s next meeting. 
 
At 10:15 a.m. Commissioner Morris moved to go into closed session, seconded by 
Commissioner McCabe for the purpose of discussing an economic development matter, 
pursuant to N.C.G.S. 143-318.11(a)(4), after a five minute recess.  The motion was 
unanimously carried. 
 
At 11:00 a.m. the Board was declared back in regular session.  Attorney, Arey Grady, 
announced that no action had been taken. 
 
At 11:00 a.m., Commissioner McCabe moved to adjourn, seconded by Commissioner 
Sisk and unanimously carried.  
 
 
________________________________ 
Chairman Jason R. Jones 
Craven County Board of Commissioners 
 
________________________________ 
Gwendolyn M. Bryan 
Clerk to the Board 


